
Prince Edward Island
Canada

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CL – NO. 43
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, October 26, 2024

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment

ALLEN, Jane Annetta	 Caleigh Melanson (EX.)	 Heritage Law
Clyde River			 18 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
October 26, 2024 (43 – 4)*

CORNEY, John Robert “Jr.”	 Athol Graham Corney (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
October 26, 2024 (43 – 4)*

DALZIEL, William Robert	 Lorena Marie Dalziel (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
October 26, 2024 (43 – 4)*

DOCKRILL, Mary Ann	 Catherine Ann Morash (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Dartmouth			 4A Riverside Drive
Nova Scotia			 Montague, PE
October 26, 2024 (43 – 4)*

FARRELL, Mary Cecelia	 Gregory Farrell (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
	 (aka Mary Cecilia Farrell)			 119 Kent Street
Montague			 Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
October 26, 2024 (43 – 4)*

*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
 www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1374	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 26, 2024

GRIFFIN-WEST, Sharon Marie	 Johnathan Michael Alexander S. Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 Theresa		 Griffin (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
White Rock	 Sarah Andrea Angelina Sutherland	 Charlottetown, PE
British Columbia		 (EX.)
October 26, 2024 (43 – 4)*

HISCOCK, Arthur Joseph	 Elaine M. Hughes (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Summerside			 141 Kent Street
Prince Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
October 26, 2024 (43 – 4)*

KENNEDY, Catherine Gail	 Ralph A. D. Kennedy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford			 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
October 26, 2024 (43 – 4)*

MacDONALD, Kenneth James	 Daniel Bruce MacDonald (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Charlottetown			 55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
October 26, 2024 (43 – 4)*

MacKENZIE, Clarence Cecil	 Kaitlyn Angus Hornsby (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
New Dominion			 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
October 26, 2024 (43 – 4)*

MacLEAN, Margaret Elaine	 Alan MacEachern (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
October 26, 2024 (43 – 4)*

MacRAE, Richard Stephen	 Marjorie Joan MacRae (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			 Summerside, PE
October 26, 2024 (43 – 4)*

SOMERS, Ivan Lyall	 Gail Patricia Somers (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
October 26, 2024 (43 – 4)*



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

October 26, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1375

ADAMS, Eshoo Youkhanna	 Richard Adams (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Toronto			   250 Water Street
Ontario			   Summerside, PE
October 26, 2024 (43 – 4)*

BREEN, Richard Charles	 Stephanie Lea Breen (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tignish			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 26, 2024 (43 – 4)*

BROWN, Mary Margaret	 Public Trustee of the Province of	 HBC Law Corporation
Summerside (formerly Margate)		  Prince Edward Island (AD.)	 25 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 26, 2024 (43 – 4)*

GRANT, Jennifer Marie	 David Grant (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Souris	 Rena Grant (AD.)	 97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 26, 2024 (43 – 4)*

JONES, Cameron Scott	 Margaret Jones (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
North Winsloe			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 26, 2024 (43 – 4)*

OAKES, Albert “Kent”	 Jeremy Oakes (AD.)	 Tweel Law
North Wiltshire	 Nicholas Oakes (AD.)	 208 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 26, 2024 (43 – 4)*

ARSENAULT, Anne Marie	 Gilles Arsenault (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 Murielle	 Claudette Arsenault (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Abram-Village, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 19, 2024 (42 – 3)

MacLEAN, Lucy Elizabeth (Betty)	 Melissa Alice Reid (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 19, 2024 (42 – 3)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1376	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 26, 2024

MacLEOD, Bruce James	 Gina MacLeod (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 19, 2024 (42 – 3)

MAHAR, Margaret Ethel	 Dale Edward Mahar (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
October 19, 2024 (42 – 3)

McINNIS, Stephen Henry	 Julia “Judy” Anne McInnis (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Henry Stephen McInnis)			   250 Water Street
Tignish			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
October 19, 2024 (42 – 3)

MELANSON, Brian Arthur	 Michelle Marie Josling (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Scarborough			   65 Queen Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
October 19, 2024 (42 – 3)

PANG, Ruth Kam Yung, Dr.	 John Austin Turner (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 19, 2024 (42 – 3)

PLATTS, Adella Wave	 Dana Lorne Platts (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 19, 2024 (42 – 3)

VICTOR, John J.	 Barbara Victor (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka John Joseph Victor)			   4A Riverside Drive
Belfast, Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
October 19, 2024 (42 – 3)

MacPHERSON, Charles Pius	 Grayson Hunter MacPherson	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown		  (AD.)	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 19, 2024 (42 – 3)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

October 26, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1377

OUTHOUSE, Jacob Leonard	 Cindy Outhouse (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Chepstow	 Ronald Outhouse (AD.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
October 19, 2024 (42 – 3)

WATTS, Michael Edward	 Allison Watts (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 Dolores Watts (AD.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 19, 2024 (42 – 3)

BERGMANN, Walter Eric	 Walter Thomas Harper (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Abbotsford			   250 Water Street
British Columbia			   Summerside, PE
October 5, 2024 (40 – 1)

COLE, Karl Melvin	 Roy Melvin Cole (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Sarnia			   97 Queen Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
October 5, 2024 (40 – 1)

DALTON, Emma Elizabeth	 Karen Anne Alford (EX.)	 Lecky Law 
Brantford			   55 Fitzroy Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
October 5, 2024 (40 – 1)

ELLIS, Lorna Helen	 Karla Williams (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
West Point	 Jennifer Cyr (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 5, 2024 (40 – 1)

GALLANT, Carole Elaine	 Desmond Mark Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Calgary	 Stephen Noel Gallant (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Alberta			   Charlottetown, PE
October 5, 2024 (40 – 1)

GIROUX, Marie Francine	 Rose Nissen (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Adrienne			   97 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
October 5, 2024 (40 – 1)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1378	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 26, 2024

HARPER, Mary Lois	 Pamela Gamble (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Christopher Cross			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 5, 2024 (40 – 1)

MacDONALD, John Joseph	 Marilyn E. Yeo (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 5, 2024 (40 – 1)

MONTGOMERY, Donald Stuart	 William Arthur Montgomery 	 Cox & Palmer
Paradise		  (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Annapolis Co., NS			   Charlottetown, PE
October 5, 2024 (40 – 1)

MURRAY, Edward	 Troy Gorden Murray (EX.)	 Robert MacArthur
Clyde River	 Tracy May Cullen (EX.)	 3291 West River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Cornwall, PE
October 5, 2024 (40 – 1)

PERRY, Mary Gertrude	 Clayton Perry (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Marie Gertrude Perry)	 James Perry (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Summerside 			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
October 5, 2024 (40 – 1)

PERRY, Sheila Diane	 Rhonda Fraser (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Summerside			   251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 5, 2024 (40 – 1)

QUESNEL, Ronald	 Rose Nissen (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Ronald Arthur Quesnel)			   97 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
October 5, 2024 (40 – 1)

DALTON, Melvin Vincent	 Karen Anne Alford (AD.)	 Lecky Law
Brantford			   55 Fitzroy Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
October 5, 2024 (40 – 1)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

October 26, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1379

MacDONALD, David Alexander	 Jessica Kathleen “Kate”	 Key Murray Law
Summerside 		  MacDonald (AD.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 5, 2024 (40 – 1)

MacLEOD, Irene Gail	 Wayne MacLeod (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Cornwall	 Rachel MacLeod (AD.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 5, 2024 (40 – 1)

MacLEOD, John Garfield	 Wayne MacLeod (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Cornwall	 Rachel MacLeod (AD.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 5, 2024 (40 – 1)

BOYKO, Roberta Janice	 Roberta Lynn Boyko (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Cape Traverse	 William Dale Boyko (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 28, 2024 (39 – 52)

HOLMES, Joanne Jeanette	 Donald Carl Holmes (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
	 (aka JoAnne Jeanette Holmes)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
September 28, 2024 (39 – 52)

MacLEOD, Verna Eleanor	 Brian Ramsay MacLeod (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Verna MacLeod)	 Melissa MacAusland (EX.)	 36 MacKenzie Cr.
Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
September 28, 2024 (39 – 52)

MURPHY, Emerson “Emmie” 	 Chad Murphy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Joseph (aka Emerson Joseph Murphy)			   4A Riverside Drive
Head of Montague, 			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
September 28, 2024 (39 – 52)

O’HANLEY, Marie Jeanne Gisele	 Robert Franklin O’Hanley (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Stratford	 Gerald Patrick O’Hanley (EX.)	 141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE	 Peter Hubert O’Hanley (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
September 28, 2024 (39 – 52)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1380	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 26, 2024

STEWART, Gary Gordon	 Sheran Mabel Stewart (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Cochrane			   80 Grafton Street
Alberta			   Charlottetown, PE
September 28, 2024 (39 – 52)

COBHAM, Gerald Herbert	 Crystal Dawn Broomer (AD.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
Tignish			   100–102 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
September 28, 2024 (39 – 52)

MacINTOSH, Barbara Ann	 Malcolm MacIntosh (AD.)	 Tweel Law
Charlottetown	 Robert Brooks-MacIntosh (AD.)	 208 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 28, 2024 (39 – 52)

STEVENSON, Robert Charles	 Michele Stevenson (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
North Winsloe			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE.			   Charlottetown, PE
September 28, 2024 (39 – 52)

FARRAR, Vernon Lea	 Heather Jane Farrar (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Cornwall			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 21, 2024 (38 – 51)

GREENAN, Leah	 Marion Manuel (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Leah Margaret Greenan)			   65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
September 21, 2024 (38 – 51)

MacDOUGALL, Dorothy Louise	 Arnold MacDougall, Jr. (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Inverness			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 21, 2024 (38 – 51)

MacLELLAN, Alice Antionette	 Craig Stephen MacLellan (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris West			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
September 21, 2024 (38 – 51)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

October 26, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1381

McDONOUGH, Beatrice Ann	 Sean Patrick McDonough (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Burlington			   80 Grafton Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
September 21, 2024 (38 – 51)

O’NEAL, Giles H.	 Kim H. Stroup (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Macon			   65 Queen Street
Bibb County, Georgia, U.S.A			   Charlottetown, PE
September 21, 2024 (38 – 51)

SONIER, Layton Frank	 Tammy Lynn Sonier (EX.)	 Tammy Lynn Sonier
Summerside 			   782 Water Street E
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 21, 2024 (38 – 51)

MacDONALD, Cecil Aeneas	 Louis MacDonald (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Georgetown			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
September 21, 2024 (38 – 51)

SHIELDS, Wendell William	 Ian Shields (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Summerside			   65 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 21, 2024 (38 – 51)

SPARKS, Lisa Marie	 Kelli Shaw (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Nashua 			   106 Main Street
State of New Hampshire, U.S.A.			   Souris, PE
September 21, 2024 (38 – 51)

CANTELLO, Jean E.	 Doris Morrison (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Jean Evelyn Cantelo)			   65 Grafton Street
South Pinette			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
September 14, 2024 (37 – 50)

GARNHUM, John Chester	 Scott Garnhum (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Brudenell			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
September 14, 2024 (37 – 50)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1382	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 26, 2024

MacDONALD, Myrna	 Jeffrey Reynolds (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Lillian Myrna MacDonald)			   65 Grafton Street
Montague, Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 14, 2024 (37 – 50)

MacDONALD, Susan Jennifer	 Cynthia Clegg (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 14, 2024 (37 – 50)

MacKENZIE, Charles Johnson	 Norma MacKenzie (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Belfast	 Ross MacKenzie (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
September 14, 2024 (37 – 50)

RUFF, Ann A.	 Alexandra Ruff (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Chester			   97 Queen Street
New Jersey, U.S.A.			   Charlottetown, PE
September 14, 2024 (37 – 50)

SCOTT, Alice “Colleen”	 Michelle Marie Chaisson (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 14, 2024 (37 – 50)

QUISENBERRY, Kay Eileen	 Carly Quisenberry (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Albuquerque			   4A Riverside Drive
New Mexico, U.S.A.			   Charlottetown, PE
September 14, 2024 (37 – 50)

SOUCY, Louis Marie	 Mary Soucy (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Leduc 			   97 Queen Street
Alberta			   Charlottetown, PE
September 14, 2024 (37 – 50)

ARSENAULT, Edgar Joseph	 Betty Arsenault (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Crapaud			   250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 7, 2024 (36 – 49)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

October 26, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1383

ARSENAULT, Raymond Joseph	 Jennifer L. Stark (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Raymond J. Arsenault)	 Jeffrey A. Arsenault (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Tignish, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 7, 2024 (36 – 49)

CAMPBELL, Peter N. 	 Leona F. Campbell (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Peter Norbert Campbell)			   4A Riverside Drive
Cardigan, Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
September 7, 2024 (36 – 49)

HATFIELD, Gail Elizabeth	 Feather Wm Hatfield (EX.)	 Feather Wm Hatfield
Victoria West			   12011 Rte 11
Prince Co., PE			   Victoria West, PE
September 7, 2024 (36 – 49)

HATTON, Winston Bernard	 Pamela Lee MacKenzie (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Morell			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 7, 2024 (36 – 49)

MacDONALD, Catherine M. 	 Teresa Ann Larkin (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Quincy			   65 Queen Street
Norfolk Co., MA			   Charlottetown, PE
U.S.A.
September 7, 2024 (36 – 49)

MacISAAC, Maitland Alexander	 Catherine Anne MacIsaac (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 7, 2024 (36 – 49)

GALLANT, Cecile	 Norma Murphy (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
St. Philippe	 Judy Pineau (AD.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE	 Sally Gallant (AD.)	 Summerside, PE
September 7, 2024 (36 – 49)

GREENAN, Joan Mary	 Derek Anderson (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 7, 2024 (36 – 49)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1384	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 26, 2024

JOSEY, Janet Lynn	 Ralph D. Josey (AD.)	 Lecky Law
New Glasgow			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 7, 2024 (36 – 49)

O’ROURKE, Tyler Joseph	 Sara Dawn O’Rourke (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Frederick			   97 Queen Street
Quispamsis, NB			   Charlottetown, PE
September 7, 2024 (36 – 49)

BENNETT, Ellen Blanche	 Barbara Spence (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 31, 2024 (35 – 48)

BOWNESS, Shirley Anna	 Iver Bowness (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton	 Travis Bowness (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 31, 2024 (35 – 48)

CURTIS, Constance Ellen	 Linda Ellen Curtis (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 Shannon Curtis (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 31, 2024 (35 – 48)

HARVEY, Kent Raymond	 Roger Harvey (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray Harbour	 Ricky Harvey (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Kings Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 31, 2024 (35 – 48)

MacKENZIE, Harold	 Tracy MacKenzie (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Fortune Bridge (formerly Fortune)			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
August 31, 2024 (35 – 48)

MacLEOD, Dorothy M. 	 Evelyn J. MacLeod (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 31, 2024 (35 – 48)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

October 26, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1385

MURPHY, Michael Gerard	 Cheryl Murphy (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Cumberland			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 31, 2024 (35 – 48)

STEWART, Constance Isabel	 Raymond Roach Stewart (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Cobourg			   106 Main Street
Northumberland Co., ON			   Souris, PE
August 31, 2024 (35 – 48)

BARNETT, Gregory Lorne	 Dyan Louise Long-Barnett (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Elmsdale			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 31, 2024 (35 – 48)

BRIDGES, Henry Albert	 Sharon Gallant (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 31, 2024 (35 – 48)

GETSON, Kevin Chester Billie	 Kyler Getson (AD.)	 McCabe Law
Carleton			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 31, 2024 (35 – 48)

MacKENZIE, Dale Ruby	 John Kenneth MacKenzie (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Crapaud			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 31, 2024 (35 – 48)

PERRY, James Denis	 David Theodore Perry (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 31, 2024 (35 – 48)

BROWN, Edward (Ed) Desmond	 Nancy MacDonald (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 Joseph			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
August 24, 2024 (34 – 47)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1386	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 26, 2024

HARRIS, Susan Mary Christine	 CIBC Trust Corporation (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 24, 2024 (34 – 47)

ROGERS, Gie Joseph Hurlburt	 Nancy Pauline MacPhee (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Joseph Hurlburt Rogers)			   97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 24, 2024 (34 – 47)

WOOD, Wilfred Floyd	 Murray Floyd Wood (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Stratford	 Lana Joyce Wood (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 24, 2024 (34 – 47)

ANDREWS, Daniel Bruce	 Frederick Andrews (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Winsloe			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 24, 2024 (34 – 47)

FRIZZELL, Vernon	 Glenda Frizzell (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Vernon Wilfred Frizzell)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 17, 2024 (33 – 46)

HALL, Phyllis K.	 Norman G. Hall (EX.)	 Lecky Law
	 (aka Phyllis Katherine Hall)			   55 Fitzroy Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 17, 2024 (33 – 46)

HUDSON, Mary Anne “Lorraine”	 Richard Hudson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Lorraine Anne Hudson)			   250 Water Street
Tignish, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 17, 2024 (33 – 46)

KICKHAM, James Alphonsus	 Gladys Kickham (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Souris West			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
August 17, 2024 (33 – 46)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

October 26, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1387

MacDONALD, Elizabeth Phyllis	 Austin MacDonald (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Stratford	 Leah Kilbride (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 17, 2024 (33 – 46)

ROGERS, Paul Norman	 Rick Adams (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 17, 2024 (33 – 46)

AARONS, Allan Melville	 Leslie Shawn Aarons (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Toronto, ON			   55 Fitzroy Street
August 10, 2024 (32 – 45)			   Charlottetown, PE

ARSENAULT, Beverley Ann	 Eugene Roy Arsenault (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Murray River			   137 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 10, 2024 (32 – 45)

CLARKE, Lisle Addington	 Edward Addington Clarke (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 10, 2024 (32 – 45)

DeROCHE, Donald Joseph	 Christopher DesRoches (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 Emmett			   65 Queen Street
Wheatley River			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE 
August 10, 2024 (32 – 45)

DOUCETTE, Gary Joseph	 Helen Mary Byrne (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
Greenmount			   100 –102 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
August 10, 2024 (32 – 45)

ELLSWORTH, Tracy Lynn	 John Paul Ellsworth (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 10, 2024 (32 – 45)*



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1388	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 26, 2024

FORD, Earl Douglas	 Laura Darlene Ford (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Ebenezer			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 10, 2024 (32 – 45)

MacDONALD, Anne Patricia	 Johanna Field (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris, (formerly North Lake)			   80 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 10, 2024 (32 – 45)

RAYNER, Arthur Donald	 Donald Arthur Rayner (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 10, 2024 (32 – 45)

WHITE, Edith Esther	 Robert Gerard MacMillan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 10, 2024 (32 – 45)

GAUDET, Lloyd Joseph	 Christina Arsenault (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 10, 2024 (32 – 45)

MILLIGAN, Robert Harland	 J. Gordon MacKay, K.C. (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Harland Robert Milligan)			   65 Queen Street
Crapaud, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 10, 2024 (32 – 45)

ARSENAULT, Joseph Leo	 Joseph Georges “Marcel” 	 Key Murray Law
Wellington		  Arsenault (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 3, 2024 (31 – 44)

CHING, Carol Anne	 Penny Ching (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Carol Ann Ching)			   97 Queen Street
Red Point, Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 3, 2024 (31 – 44)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

October 26, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1389

CHRISTENSEN, Dale	 Dwayne Christensen (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Hermitage			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 3, 2024 (31 – 44)

CROWDIS, Ronda Macleod	 Liam Keliher (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Sackville			   36 Mackenzie Cr.
Westmorland Co., NB			   Woodstock, PE
August 3, 2024 (31 – 44)

DIXON, Dora Marie	 Garth Dixon (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberry Plains			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 3, 2024 (31 – 44)

FERGUSON, Don Bruce, Sr.	 Don Bruce Ferguson, Jr. (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson &MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 3, 2024 (31 – 44)

HARRIS, Florence Lorraine	 Wendy Harris (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Knutsford	 Corinne Peters (EX.)	 36 Mackenzie Cr.
Prince Co., PE	 Melita MacDougall (EX.)	 Woodstock, PE
August 3, 2024 (31 – 44)

HOLLAND, Vivian Margaret	 Heather Ann Matheson (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 3, 2024 (31 – 44)

MacCALLUM, David Bruce	 Wendall Gillis (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 Linda Gillis Matthews (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 3, 2024 (31 – 44)

MacLAUCHLAN, Marjorie E.	 Roger MacLauchlan (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson &MacKay
Stanhope	 Wade MacLauchlan (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 3, 2024 (31 – 44)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1390	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 26, 2024

McNALLY, Everett	 Patrick McNally (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Everett Joseph McNally)			   250 Water Street
Foxley River, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 3, 2024 (31 – 44)

PRINGLE, Elizabeth Jean	 Heather Lynne Pringle (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (“Joyce”)	 Michael Russell Pringle (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Summerside, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 3, 2024 (31 – 44)

RAYNER, Seifert E.	 Dale Rayner (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Alberton	 Melanie Arnold (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 3, 2024 (31 – 44)

THOMAS, Shelley	 Michael Nowak (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Stewiacke, NS	 Natasha Nowak (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
(formerly North Rustico, PE)			   Charlottetown, PE
August 3, 2024 (31 – 44)

WALL, James Montgomery	 Sharon Lee Cox (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Hamilton	 Janice Star Breau (EX.)	 494 Granville Street	
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 3, 2024 (31 – 44)

BIRT, Ivan Leroy	 Jan Sock (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Souris			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
August 3, 2024 (31 – 44)

CHANDLER, Lorraine Lynne	 Maureen Chandler (AD.)	 Maureen Chandler
	 (aka Lorraine Birch)			   405-48 Sherwood Road
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
August 3, 2024 (31 – 44)

GARDINER, Craig Sheldon	 Bradley Lee Gardiner (AD.)	 Bradley Lee Gardiner
Charlottetown			   205 St. Peters Road
Queens Co. PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 3, 2024 (31 – 44)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

October 26, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1391

LELIS, Sharon Anne	 Dwayne Lelis (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   80 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 3, 2024 (31 – 44)

BRADLEY, Janet Gladys	 Shannon Leslie Beaudoin (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Vernon Bridge			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 27, 2024 (30 – 43)

HAMILTON, Mary Norma	 Mary Joann Hamilton-Barry	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 27, 2024 (30 – 43)

MacBETH, Simon Howard	 Lisa Golden (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 27, 2024 (30 – 43)

QIAN, Lu	 Yi Qian (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 27, 2024 (30 – 43)

SHAW, Ruth Alice	 Darlene Debra Shaw (EX.)	 Robert MacArthur
Canoe Cove			   3291 West River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Long Creek
July 27, 2024 (30 – 43)			   Cornwall, PE

STEELE, James Daniel	 Blair Steele (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Cornwall			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 27, 2024 (30 – 43)*

STEWART, Janet Marina	 Joanne Marina Stewart (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 27, 2024 (30 – 43)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1392	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 26, 2024

CONNOLLY, Sterling Joseph	 Donna MacLauchlan (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 27, 2024 (30 – 43)

LEWIS, James Keith	 Warren Lewis (AD.)	 Lecky Law
Charlottetown			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 27, 2024 (30 – 43)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

October 26, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1393

The following orders were approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated October 15, 
2024.

EC2024-924

EDUCATION ACT
PUBLIC SCHOOLS BRANCH BOARD OF TRUSTEES

APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to section 12 of the Education Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-.02 and subsection 3(1.1) of the 
Education Act Election Regulations Council made the following appointments:

NAME	 TERM OF APPOINTMENT

via clause 3(1.1)(b)

Stephanie Arnold	 31 October 2024
North Rustico	 to
(reappointed)	 31 October 2026
	
via clause 3(1.1)(c)

Jacob Jadis	 31 October 2024
Scotchfort	 to
(reappointed)	 31 October 2026



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1394	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 26, 2024

EC2024-926

HOUSING CORPORATION ACT
CHARLOTTETOWN HOUSING AUTHORITY

APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to subsection 10(3) of the Housing Corporation Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. H-11.1 Council made 
the following appointments:

NAME	 TERM OF APPOINTMENT

as member and chairperson

Maurice (Moe) McCabe	 15 October 2024
Charlottetown	 to
(reappointed)	 15 October 2027

as vice-chairperson

Conor Mullin	 15 October 2024
Charlottetown	 to
(vice Dorothy Arsenault, term expired)	 15 October 2027
	
as members

Conor Mullin	 15 October 2024
Charlottetown	 to
(reappointed)	 15 October 2027

Dan Aiken 	 15 October 2024
Kinkora	 to
(reappointed)	 15 October 2027

Cassandra Goodwin	 15 October 2024
Kensington	 to
(reappointed)	 15 October 2027

Robert (Bobby) Kenny	 15 October 2024
Charlottetown	 to
(reappointed)	 15 October 2027

Cain Arsenault	 15 October 2024
Charlottetown	 to
(vice Dorothy Arsenault, term expired)	 15 October 2027

Connie McNeill	 15 October 2024
Charlottetown	 to
(vice Jillian MacIntyre, resigned)	 15 October 2027

Nora Nicholson 	 15 October 2024
Charlottetown	 to
(vice Hubert McIsaac, term expired)	 15 October 2027



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

October 26, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1395

EC2024-943

SOCIAL ASSISTANCE ACT
SOCIAL PROGRAMS APPEAL BOARD

APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to section 5 of the Social Assistance Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. S-4.3, Council made the following 
appointments:

NAME	 TERM OF APPOINTMENT

as a member

Connie Bregant	 15 October 2024
Blooming Point	 to
(reappointed) 	 15 October 2027

Gary McQuaid	 15 October 2024
Waterside 	 to
(vice Ashley Schurman, resigned)	 15 October 2027

Signed,

James Aiken
Clerk of the Executive Council and Secretary to Cabinet

43



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1396	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 26, 2024

The following order was approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated October 17, 
2024.

EC2024-944

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

WASSIM SALAMOUN

Council noted with pleasure the appointment of Dr. Wassim Salamoun as Lieutenant Governor of Prince 
Edward Island effective Thursday, October 17, 2024.

Further, Council directed that the Commission of Her Excellency the Governor General of Canada appoint-
ing Dr. Salamoun be published in the Royal Gazette of Prince Edward Island.

Signed,

James Aiken
Clerk of the Executive Council and Secretary to Cabinet

43



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

October 26, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1397

COMMISSION OF APPOINTMENT
WASSIM SALAMOUN

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR
OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

(Great Seal of Canada)
The Right Honourable Mary May Simon
GOVERNOR GENERAL OF CANADA

Charles the Third, by the Grace of God King of Canada and His other Realms and Territories, Head of the 
Commonwealth.

TO
Wassim Salamoun,

of the City of Summerside, in the Province of Prince Edward Island,

GREETING:
BE ADVISED that, placing special trust and confidence in your prudence, courage, loyalty, integrity and 
ability, We, by and with the advice of Our Privy Council for Canada, pursuant to sections 58 and 59 of the 
Constitution Act, 1867, do hereby appoint you, 

WASSIM SALAMOUN
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR OF THE PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

during the pleasure of Our Governor General of Canada, effective on the day on which you make and sub-
scribe the Oaths of Allegiance and Office required by section 61 of the Constitution Act, 1867.

AND WE DO HEREBY direct you to carry out your duties in accordance with the powers granted to you 
by the Constitution Act, 1867 and any other statutes, Our present Commission and the annexed instruc-
tions, or instructions that may from time to time be given to you by Our Governor General of Canada or by 
Our Privy Council for Canada, and in accordance with such laws as are in force in the Province of Prince 
Edward Island.

AND WE DO HEREBY direct that as soon as you have made and subscribed the Oaths, Our present 
Commission supersedes Our Commission issued under the Great Seal of Canada on September 27, 2017, 
appointing the Honourable Antoinette Perry to be Lieutenant Governor of the Province of Prince Edward 
Island.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have caused these Our Letters to be made Patent and the Great Seal of 
Canada to be hereunto affixed.

WITNESS:
Our Right Trusty and Well-beloved Mary May Simon, Chancellor and Principal Companion of Our Order 
of Canada, Chancellor and Commander of Our Order of Military Merit, Chancellor and Commander of Our 
Order of Merit of the Police Forces, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Canada.

AT OUR GOVERNMENT HOUSE, in Our City of Ottawa, this tenth day of October in the year of Our 
Lord two thousand and twenty-four and in the third year of Our Reign. 

BY COMMAND,

	 François-Philippe Champagne	 Arif Virani
	 Registrar General	 Attorney General
	 of Canada	 of Canada
43



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1398	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 26, 2024

NOTICE UNDER THE “QUIETING TITLES ACT”

TAKE NOTICE that Rita McKenna claims to be the absolute owner, in fee simple, of the lands hereinafter 
described;

AND TAKE NOTICE that an Application has been made to the Supreme Court of the Province of Prince 
Edward Island on behalf of Rita McKenna to have the title judicially investigated and the validity thereof 
ascertained of certain lands in Belfast, Lot 57, Queens County, Prince Edward Island being the lands and 
premises being more particularly known as provincial parcel number 329896.

Any person claiming adverse title or interest in the said lands is to file notice of same with the Prothonotary 
of the Supreme Court in the Law Courts, 42 Water Street, Charlottetown, Queens County, Prince Edward 
Island on or before the 25th of November, 2024.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that if no claim to the said lands adverse to that of Rita McKenna is filed 
on or before the 25th of November, 2024, a Certificate of Title certifying that she is the owner in fee simple 
of the said lands may be granted pursuant to the provisions of the Quieting Titles Act, RSPEI 1988, c Q-2.

Dated at Charlottetown, in the Province of Prince Edward Island, this 21st day of October, 2024.

CHARLOTTE R. JENKINS
STEWART McKELVEY

65 Grafton Street
PO Box 2140

Charlottetown, PE  C1A 8B9
Telephone: 902.629.4538
Solicitor for the Petitioner

43



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

October 26, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1399

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
Business Corporations Act 

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
Incorporation has been issued to:

Name:	 103414 P.E.I. INC.
	 185 Water St
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 1B2
Incorporation Date:	 October 15, 2024

Name:	 103416 P.E.I. INC.
	 13 Myrtle St
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1P4
Incorporation Date:	 October 18, 2024

Name:	 103417 P.E.I. INC.
	 176 Borden Av
	 Borden Carleton, PE  C0B 1X0
Incorporation Date:	 October 16, 2024

Name:	 103418 P.E.I. INC.
	 126 Heritage River Rd
	 Mermaid, PE  C1B 3Y3
Incorporation Date:	 October 18, 2024

Name:	 103419 P.E.I. INC.
	 500 Queen St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 8K9
Incorporation Date:	 October 18, 2024

Name:	 ARSENAULT HARDING 
	 INVESTMENTS INC.
	 541 Granville St
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 0P9
Incorporation Date:	 October 18, 2024

Name:	 EAST COAST CHILL MOBILE  
	 COOLERS INC.
	 53 Irwin Cr
	 Cascumpec, PE  C0B 1V0
Incorporation Date:	 October 16, 2024

Name:	 GT HEIGHTS INC.
	 55 Fitzroy St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1R4
Incorporation Date:	 October 18, 2024

NOTICE OF COMPANY 
AMALGAMATIONS

Business Corporations Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amalgamation has been issued to:

KMEG INC.
MKLAINE ENTERPRISES INC.
Amalgamating Companies
MKLAINE ENTERPRISES INC.
Amalgamated Company
Date of Amalgamation:	 October 15, 2024
43

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that a Notice 
of Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 PRAGMATIC IMMIGRATION
Owner:	Sumit Vishnoi
	 105 Kenwood Cir 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 2E1
Registration Date:	 October 17, 2024

Name:	 TIP CANADA
Owner:	TEN Canada Ltd.
	 1133 Melville Street, 
	 Suite 3500, The Stack
	 Vancouver, BC  V6E 4E5
Registration Date:	 October 15, 2024

Name:	 TIP FLEET SERVICES CANADA
Owner:	TEN Canada Ltd.
	 1133 Melville Street, 
	 Suite 3500, The Stack
	 Vancouver, BC  V6E 4E5
Registration Date:	 October 15, 2024

Name:	 TIP FS CANADA
Owner:	TEN Canada Ltd.
	 1133 Melville Street,  
	 Suite 3500, The Stack
	 Vancouver, BC  V6E 4E5
Registration Date:	 October 15, 2024
43



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1400	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 26, 2024

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 MAZDA FINANCIAL SERVICES
Owner:	Toyota Credit Canada Inc.
	 80 Micro Court, Suite 200
	 Markham, ON  L3R 9Z5
Registration Date:	 October 01, 2024

Name:	 MAZDA SERVICES FINANCIERS
Owner:	Toyota Credit Canada Inc.
	 80 Micro Court, Suite 200
	 Markham, ON  L3R 9Z5
Registration Date:	 October 01, 2024

Name:	 BIZFOCUS SMALL BUSINESS  
	 SOLUTIONS
Owner:	Carlos Cegarra
	 80 Kelly Ht
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 4M1
Registration Date:	 October 17, 2024

Name:	 ARIZ.INK TATTOO
Owner:	Paulina Arizbeth Rivas Perez
	 82 Highland Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 2H6
Registration Date:	 October 11, 2024

Name:	 PETRELA, WINTER & ASSOCIATES
Owner:	Petrela Surety Services Inc./ 
	 Services de Surete Petrela Inc.
	 2375 Skymark Avenue
	 Mississauga, ON  L4W 4Y6
Registration Date:	 October 11, 2024

Name:	 DOOKS FAMILY HOSPITALITY
Owner:	Jamie Dooks
	 4 Livingstone Crt
	 Fairview, PE  C0A 1H2
Registration Date:	 October 11, 2024

Name:	 NEXIM
Owner:	People Corporation
	 Brookfield Place - 181 Bay Street,  
	 Suite 4400
	 Toronto, ON  M5J 2T3
Registration Date:	 October 11, 2024

Name:	 IR HOLDINGS INC.
	 541 Granville St
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 0P9
Incorporation Date:	 October 18, 2024

Name:	 S & E CAMPING INC.
	 2560 Highway 10
	 Borden-Carleton, PE  C0B 1X0
Incorporation Date:	 October 21, 2024

Name:	 WEDGEWIND HOLDINGS LTD.
	 520 Point Prim Rd - Rte 209
	 Mount Buchanan, PE  C0A 1A0
Incorporation Date:	 October 16, 2024
43

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act Letters Patent have been is-
sued by the Minister to the following:
 
Name:	 ST. MARK MALANKARA  
	 ORTHODOX CHURCH, P.E.I. INC.
	 19 Prince Charles Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3B7
Incorporation Date:	 October 17, 2024
43

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF AMENDMENT
Business Corporations Act 

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amendment has been issued to:

Name:	 SPORTING INTENTIONS (2007) 
	 LTD.
Purpose:	To amend the objects and purposes of 	
	 the company
Effective Date:	 October 21, 2024
43



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

October 26, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1401

Name:	 WMJ TRAINOR PRODUCE
Owner:	William Matthew Joseph Trainor
	 82 Campbell Rd
	 Johnstons River, PE  C1B 0V7
Registration Date:	 October 14, 2024

Name:	 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT  
	 NETWORK
Owner:	TEN Canada Ltd.
	 1133 Melville Street
	 Suite 3500, The Stack
	 Vancouver, BC  V6E 4E5
Registration Date:	 October 15, 2024

Name:	 TEN CANADA
Owner:	TEN Canada Ltd.
	 1133 Melville Street
	 Suite 3500, The Stack
	 Vancouver, BC  V6E 4E5
Registration Date:	 October 15, 2024

Name:	 TEN CARE
Owner:	TEN Canada Ltd.
	 1133 Melville Street
	 Suite 3500, The Stack
	 Vancouver, BC  V6E 4E5
Registration Date:	 October 15, 2024

Name:	 TEN COOL
Owner:	TEN Canada Ltd.
	 1133 Melville Street
	 Suite 3500, The Stack
	 Vancouver, BC  V6E 4E5
Registration Date:	 October 15, 2024

Name:	 TEN LEASE
Owner:	TEN Canada Ltd.
	 1133 Melville Street
	 Suite 3500, The Stack
	 Vancouver, BC  V6E 4E5
Registration Date:	 October 15, 2024

Name:	 TEN STORAGE
Owner:	TEN Canada Ltd.
	 1133 Melville Street
	 Suite 3500, The Stack
	 Vancouver, BC  V6E 4E5
Registration Date:	 October 15, 2024

Name:	 SIEMENS GAMESA RENEWABLE  
	 ENERGY
Owner:	Siemens Energy Canada Limited/ 
	 Siemens Énergie Canada Limitée
	 1577 North Service Road East
	 Oakville, ON  L6H 0H6
Registration Date:	 October 11, 2024

Name:	 SIDHU PACKAGING
Owner:	Sukhvir Singh Sidhu
	 76 Kensington Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5J2
Registration Date:	 October 11, 2024

Name:	 STREAMLINE PLUMBING AND  
	 HEATING
Owner:	Mitch Campbell
	 2 Ducks Lg
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 2X8
Registration Date:	 October 11, 2024

Name:	 THE COOL CAT CLOTHING  
	 BOUTIQUE
Owner:	Geneviève Ouellette
	 1007 Rte 2
	 Rollo Bay, PE  C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 October 12, 2024

Name:	 SHADI JEWELRY
Owner:	Ayda Gharehbaghli
	 No. 10, Shaqayeq 16 Aly, 
	 Central Payambar St
	 Hejrat St, Satari Expressway, 
	 Tehran, Iran
	 Tehran, Tehran 1473744443
Registration Date:	 October 13, 2024

Name:	 MANOR ON THE POND
Owner:	Angela West
	 440 Pond Rd
	 Little Pond, PE  C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 October 18, 2024

Name:	 FPS AUTO SERVICE
Owner:	Wycliffe Nyamweya Ogucha
	 93 Beach Grove Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1J3
Registration Date:	 October 14, 2024



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1402	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 26, 2024

Name:	 OCEANTIDE PEI COTTAGES
Owner:	Bradley MacKenzie
	 7A Lakeview Point Drive
	 Dartmouth, NS  B2Y 3H1
Owner:	Jeffrey MacKenzie
	 31 Oldmoore Court
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 2K8
Owner:	Kayla MacKenzie
	 7A Lakeview Point Drive
	 Dartmouth, NS  B2Y 3H1
Owner:	Rebecca MacKenzie
	 31 Oldmoore Crt
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 2K8
Registration Date:	 October 17, 2024

Name:	 SERENITY PLACE RENTALS
Owner:	Penny MacLeod
	 47 Warrens Rd
	 Stanhope, PE  C0A 1P0
Registration Date:	 October 17, 2024

Name:	 CRYPTO.COM
Owner:	Foris Dax Can ULC
	 Suite 1700 - 421 7th Avenue SW
	 Calgary, AB  T2P 4K9
Registration Date:	 October 17, 2024

Name:	 CRYPTO.COM CANADA
Owner:	Foris Dax Can ULC
	 Suite 1700 - 421 7th Avenue SW
	 Calgary, AB  T2P 4K9
Registration Date:	 October 17, 2024

Name:	 COVALEN
Owner:	Covalen Inc.
	 2905 Place Louis-R.-Renaud, Suite 101
	 Laval, QC  H7V 0A3
Registration Date:	 October 17, 2024

Name:	 TL’S HOUSE
Owner:	Thu Tran Du Le
	 421 Queen St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 4E5
Registration Date:	 October 18, 2024

Name:	 MAGNOLIA HOUSE PEI
Owner:	Angela West
	 440 Pond Rd
	 Little Pond, PE  C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 October 18, 2024

Name:	 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT  
	 NETWORK CANADA
Owner:	TEN Canada Ltd.
	 1133 Melville Street
	 Suite 3500, The Stack
	 Vancouver, BC  V6E 4E5
Registration Date:	 October 15, 2024

Name:	 VK GREENHOUSES
Owner:	Island Greenhouses & Fields  
	 Horticulture Inc.
	 7 Mount Edward Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5R7
Registration Date:	 October 15, 2024

Name:	 JEFF AI BED AND BREAKFAST
Owner:	Jianguang Ai
	 48 Upper Tea Hill Cr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 2V2
Registration Date:	 October 15, 2024

Name:	 GREENFIELD CAPITAL
Owner:	Greenfield Outdoor Hospitality Inc.
	 8885 Cavendish Rd - Rte 6
	 Cavendish, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 October 15, 2024

Name:	 PEI AIRFLOW SOLUTIONS
Owner:	Neal E Millman
	 926 Upper Meadowbank Rd - Rte 265
	 Clyde River, PE  C0A 1H1
Registration Date:	 October 15, 2024

Name:	 TEXADIANS CLUBHOUSE
Owner:	Chris Dornan
	 39 Aspen Dale Way SW
	 Calgary, AB  T3H 0R8
Registration Date:	 October 15, 2024

Name:	 PINNACLE HOME RENOVATIONS
Owner:	Don Zalewski
	 14 Summer St, PO Box 298
	 North Rustico, PE  C0A 1X0
Registration Date:	 October 16, 2024

Name:	 CAPITAL PAPER PRODUCTS
Owner:	Bunzl Canada Inc.
	 2700-10155 102 St NW
	 Edmonton, AB  T5J 4G8
Registration Date:	 October 17, 2024



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

October 26, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1403

Name:	 MF ROOFING
Owner:	Michael Joseph Forrester
	 60 Harbourview Dr
	 Rustico, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 October 21, 2024

Name:	 ANDREW QUINN CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	Andrew Quinn
	 2581 Monaghan Rd - Rte 213
	 Fort Augustus, PE  C1B 3B8
Registration Date:	 October 21, 2024

Name:	 AGRONOMAI
Owner:	Chad Mooney
	 933 Rte 310
	 Bay Fortune, PE  C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 October 21, 2024

Name:	 CAVENDISH FARMS WELLNESS  
	 CENTRE 2024
Owner:	The Town of Three Rivers
	 172 Fraser St
	 Montague, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 October 21, 2024
43

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
The Criminal Code of Canada

Qualified Technician 

Under authority vested in me by subsection 
320.4(a) of the Criminal Code of Canada, 
I hereby designate the following candidate 
employed by the Royal Canadian Mounted 
Police:

Anthony Russell Dowling 

as a person that is qualified, for the purposes 
of Part VIII.1 of the Criminal Code of Canada, 
to operate an approved instrument, the 
Intox EC/IR II, and therefore is a “Qualified 
Technician” in respect of breath samples within 
the province of Prince Edward Island.

Dated this 21st of October, 2024.  

Hon. Bloyce Thompson
Minister of Justice and Public Safety 

and Attorney General
43

Name:	 PHILCAN EXPRESS TRANSPORT
Owner:	Ulysses Pal Superales
	 144 Maypoint Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1X9
Registration Date:	 October 19, 2024

Name:	 KITTY STAMPEDE CO ART AND  
	 APPAREL
Owner:	Kathleen Cassidy
	 43 Hyde St
	 PO Box 68
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H0
Registration Date:	 October 19, 2024

Name:	 DREAMER’S HOLIDAY COTTAGE  
	 RENTAL
Owner:	David Smith
	 52 Kemano Road
	 Aurora, ON  L4G 2Y3
Registration Date:	 October 19, 2024

Name:	 PAINT HQ
Owner:	Garrett Ouwehand
	 5053 Rte 19
	 Nine Mile Creek, PE  C0A 1H2
Registration Date:	 October 20, 2024

Name:	 PURE JOY PETS
Owner:	Erika Marcelo
	 77 Lowther Dr
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H5
Registration Date:	 October 21, 2024

Name:	 URBAN YETI APPLIANCES
Owner:	Urban Yeti Holdings Inc.
	 43 Driscoll Crescent
	 Moncton, NB  E1E 4C8
Registration Date:	 October 21, 2024

Name:	 HUGEL
Owner:	Hugel Canada, Inc.
	 2900 - 550 Burrard Street
	 Vancouver, BC  V6C 0A3
Registration Date:	 October 21, 2024

Name:	 EMERALD ESCAPE
Owner:	Michelle Gough
	 1926 Nodd Rd - Rte 113
	 Emerald, PE  C0B 1N0
Registration Date:	 October 21, 2024



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1404	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 26, 2024

Legislative Assembly 
of Prince Edward Island

Private Bills

The Rules of the Legislative Assembly of Prince 
Edward Island state the requirements which 
must be met before introduction of a private bill 
in the Legislative Assembly.

Notice is hereby served that Rules 72 through 
77 apply to any person or organization who may 
wish to have a private bill introduced during the 
1st Session of the 67th General Assembly.

Joseph A. Jeffrey
Clerk of the Legislative Assembly

41 – 44

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CL – NO. 43
October 26, 2024

APPOINTMENTS
Education Act
Public Schools Branch Board of Trustees
	 Arnold, Stephanie......................................1393
	 Jadis, Jacob................................................1393

Housing Corporation Act
Charlottetown Housing Authority
	 Aiken, Dan................................................1394
	 Arsenault, Cain..........................................1394
	 Goodwin, Cassandra.................................1394
	 Kenny, Robert (Bobby).............................1394
	 McCabe, Maurice (Moe) (chair)...............1394
	 McNeill, Connie........................................1394
	 Mullin, Conor (vice chair).........................1394
	 Nicholson, Nora........................................1394

Social Assistance Act
Social Programs Appeal Board
	 Bregant, Connie.........................................1395
	 McQuaid, Gary..........................................1395

HIGHWAY TRAFFIC ACT
ROADS ACT

DANGEROUS GOODS 
(TRANSPORTATION) ACT

Under authority vested in me by Section 1(f.1) 
of the Highway Traffic Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, 
I hereby appoint

Ryan W. Neale
Stratford, PE 

as a Peace Officer under section 10 of the 
Highway Traffic Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, and an 
Inspector under both Section 13 of the Roads 
Act, and Section 10(1) of the Dangerous 
Goods (Transportation) Act. This appointment 
provides the power for enforcing the said Acts 
and Regulations. 

This appointment remains effective until can
celled or for as long as the incumbent is employed 
as Director of Highway Safety, Department of 
Transportation and Infrastructure.

Dated at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, 
this 21st day of October, 2024

Ernie Hudson
Minister

Transportation and Infrastructure 
43

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF INTENT TO DISSOLVE 

GBCI Canada Inc., a body corporate, duly 
incorporated under the laws of Canada, hereby 
gives notice pursuant to the Canada Business 
Corporations Act, that it intends to make appli-
cation to the Director, Corporations Canada, to 
dissolve the Corporation. 

DATED at Ottawa, Ontario, this 22nd day of 
October, 2024

James F. Leal
Solicitor for the Applicant

TIERNEY STAUFFER LLP
Barristers & Solicitors

43



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

October 26, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1405

Criminal Code of Canada
Qualified Technician
	 Dowling, Anthony Russell........................1403

Dangerous Goods (Transportation) Act
Inspector
	 Neale, Ryan W. .........................................1404

Highway Traffic Act
Peace Officer
	 Neale, Ryan W. .........................................1404

Legislative Assembly of 
Prince Edward Island
Rules of the Legislative Assembly
	 Introduction of Private Bills......................1404

Quieting Titles Act
Property of
	 McKenna, Rita..........................................1398

Roads Act
Inspector
	 Neale, Ryan W. .........................................1404

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Dissolutions
Pragmatic Immigration...............................1399
TIP Canada..................................................1399
TIP Fleet Services Canada..........................1399
TIP FS Canada............................................1399

Registrations
Agronomai..................................................1403
Andrew Quinn Construction.......................1403
Ariz.Ink Tattoo............................................1400
BizFocus Small Business Solutions............1400
Capital Paper Products................................1402
Cavendish Farms Wellness Centre 2024.....1403
Cool Cat Clothing Boutique, The...............1401
Covalen.......................................................1402
Crypto.com..................................................1402
Crypto.com Canada.....................................1402
Dooks Family Hospitality...........................1400
Dreamer’s Holiday Cottage Rental.............1403
Emerald Escape...........................................1403
FPS Auto Service........................................1401
Greenfield Capital.......................................1402
Hugel...........................................................1403
Jeff AI Bed and Breakfast...........................1402
Kitty Stampede Co Art and Apparel...........1403
Magnolia House PEI...................................1402
Manor On The Pond....................................1401
Mazda Financial Services...........................1400

BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT
Amalgamations
KMEG Inc. .................................................1399
MKLaine Enterprises Inc. ..........................1399

Amendments
Sporting Intentions (2007) Ltd. ..................1400

Incorporations
103414 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1399
103416 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1399
103417 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1399
103418 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1399
103419 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1399
Arsenault Harding Investments Inc. ..........1399
East Coast Chill Mobile Coolers Inc. ........1399
GT Heights Inc. ..........................................1399
IR Holdings Inc. .........................................1400
S & E Camping Inc. ...................................1400
Wedgewind Holdings Ltd. .........................1400

COMPANIES ACT
Granting Letters Patent
St. Mark Malankara Orthodox Church, 
	 P.E.I. Inc. .............................................1400

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
Adams, Eshoo Youkhanna..........................1375
Breen, Richard Charles...............................1375
Brown, Mary Margaret...............................1375
Grant, Jennifer Marie..................................1375
Jones, Cameron Scott..................................1375
Oakes, Albert “Kent”..................................1375

Executors’ Notices
Allen, Jane Annetta.....................................1373
Corney, John Robert “Jr.”...........................1373
Dalziel, William Robert..............................1373
Dockrill, Mary Ann.....................................1373
Farrell, Mary Cecelia..................................1373
Griffin-West, Sharon Marie Theresa...........1374
Hiscock, Arthur Joseph...............................1374
Kennedy, Catherine Gail.............................1374
MacDonald, Kenneth James.......................1374
MacKenzie, Clarence Cecil........................1374
MacLean, Margaret Elaine..........................1374
MacRae, Richard Stephen...........................1374
Somers, Ivan Lyall......................................1374

MISCELLANEOUS
Canada Business Corporations Act
Intent to Dissolve
GBCI Canada Inc. ......................................1404



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1406	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 26, 2024

TEN Cool....................................................1401
TEN Lease..................................................1401
TEN Storage................................................1401
Texadians Clubhouse..................................1402
TL’s House..................................................1402
Transportation Equipment Network............1401
Transportation Equipment Network 
	 Canada..................................................1402
Urban Yeti Appliances................................1403
VK Greenhouses.........................................1402
WMJ Trainor Produce.................................1401

PROCLAMATION
Lieutenant Governor
Prince Edward Island
	 Salamoun, Wassim....................................1397

Mazda Services Financiers.........................1400
MF Roofing.................................................1403
Nexim..........................................................1400
Oceantide PEI Cottages..............................1402
Paint HQ.....................................................1403
PEI Airflow Solutions.................................1402
Petrela, Winter & Associates.......................1400
Philcan Express Transport..........................1403
Pinnacle Home Renovations.......................1402
Pure Joy Pets...............................................1403
Serenity Place Rentals.................................1402
Shadi Jewelry..............................................1401
Sidhu Packaging..........................................1401
Siemens Gamesa Renewable Energy..........1401
Streamline Plumbing and Heating..............1401
TEN Canada................................................1401
TEN Care....................................................1401

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Andrea MacRae, Acting King’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.



October 26, 2024 ROYAL GAZETTE 435 

 

     PART II 

  REGULATIONS 

 

EC2024-942 
 

PLANNING ACT 

SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated October 15, 2024.) 

Pursuant to sections 8 and 8.1 of the Planning Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-8, 

Council made the following regulations: 

1. Clause 6(2)(b) of the Planning Act Subdivision and Development 
Regulations (EC693/00) is amended by the addition of the words “or 
buildings for another resource use” after the words “farm buildings”. 

2. These regulations come into force on October 26, 2024. 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

SECTION 1 amends clause 6(2)(b) of the Subdivision and Development 

Regulations (EC693/00) by adding the words “or buildings for another resource 

use” after the words “farm buildings”. This amendment permits buildings for other 

resource uses, in addition to farm buildings, to be developed on a lot or parcel 

served by a private road. 

 

SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 

 

 

Certified a true copy, 

James Aiken 

Clerk of the Executive Council 

and Secretary to Cabinet 

 

 

 



436 ROYAL GAZETTE October 26, 2024 

 

 

PART II 

REGULATIONS INDEX 

 

Chapter 

Number 

 

 

Title 

 Original 

   Order 

Reference 

 

 

Amendment 

Authorizing 

    Order 

  and Date 

 

 

Page 

      

P-8 Planning Act      
 Subdivision and Development 

Regulations  

EC693/00 s. 6(2)(b) 

[eff] Oct. 26/2024 

EC2024-942 

(15.10.2024) 

435 

      
      

      

      
      

      

      
      

      

      

 


	CANADA, PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND, IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	EDUCATION ACT - Public Schools Branch Board of Trustees Appointments
	HOUSING CORPORATION ACT - Charlottetown Housing Authority Appointments
	SOCIAL ASSISTANCE ACT - Social Programs Appeal Board Appointments
	LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR - PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND - WASSIM SALAMOUN
	COMMISSION OF APPOINTMENT - WASSIM SALAMOUN - LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
	NOTICE UNDER THE “QUIETING TITLES ACT”
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF AMENDMENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE - The Criminal Code of Canada - Qualified Technician
	HIGHWAY TRAFFIC ACT, ROADS ACT, DANGEROUS GOODS (TRANSPORTATION) ACT - Peace Officer and Inspector Appointment
	NOTICE OF INTENT TO DISSOLVE (Canada Business Corporations Act)
	Legislative Assembly of Prince Edward Island - Rules regarding introduction of Private Bills
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	PART II - REGULATIONS
	PLANNING ACT - SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	PART II INDEX




